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Application for confirmation of a consent agreement compalibontibunat
— 2019 -NG- 9 @

FABIn the matter between: [ hae:

THE COMPETITION COMMISSION Applicant

and

” STEFANUTTI STOCKS HOLDINGS LIMITED Respondent

CONSENT AGREEMENT IN TERMS OF SECTION 49D READ Werk SECTION

~ Sa(i ail) AS READ WITH SECTION 58(1)6) OF THE CORIPETITION ACT, 4988 (ACT

NO#88 OF 1998), AS AMENDED, BETWEEN TRE COMPETTHON COMM
ISSION AND

STEFANUTTI STOCKS HOLDINGS LIMITED, IN REGARD TO CONTRA
VENTIONS. OF

SECTION A(4)@Mili) OF THE COMPETITION ACT, 1998

PREAMBLIE

WHEREAS the Competition Commission is empowered to, inter alia, 
investigate alleged

contraventions of the Competition Act, 1898:

WHEREAS the Competition Commission is empowered to, inter alia, conclude consent

agreements in terms of section 49D of the Competition Act, 1998;

“peas the Competition Goramission-has invited firms in the construction industry to -

engage in settlement of contraventions of the Competition Act, 1998;

WHEAREAS Stefanutti Stocks Holdings Limited (‘Stefanutt?) has a
ccepted the Invitation

and has agreed to settle in accordance with the terms of the Inviation;



HOW TEERESORE the Competition Commission and Stefanutti hereby agree that

application be made to the Competition Tribunal for the confirmation of this ‘consent

agreement as an order of the Competition Tribunal in terms of section 49D as re
ad with

sections 58(1)(a}(i} and 58(1)(b) of the Competition Act, 1998.

4. Definitions

For the purposes of this consent agreement, unless the context indicates o
therwise, the

following definitions shall apply:

4.4 "Ae® means the Competition Act, 1998 tAct No. 89 of 1988), as amended;

4.2°CRTP” means the Construction Fast Track Process announced by the

Commission on 1 February 2011 fo fast track the settlement process a
nd to

resolve the Commission's investigations into the construction industry, _

43°CIDB Regulations” refers to the Construction industry Development

Regulations, 2004 (as amended) (Government Notice No.692 of 9. J
une 2004,

published in Government Gazette No.26427 of 9 June 2004),

{A°CLP" means the Commission's Corporate Leniency Policy (Governm
ent

Notice No. 628 of 23 May 2008, published in Government Gazett
e No. 31064

of 23 May 20083;

4.5 ‘Commission’ means the Competition Cornmission of South Africa, a statutory

body established in terms of section 19 of the Act, with its princip
al place of

business at 1% Floor, Mulayo Building (Block C), the di Campus
, 77 Meintjies

Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauteng;

1.6 ‘Commissioner means the Cornmissioner of the Competition
 Comrnission,

appointed in terms of section 22 of the Act;

(-7-“Goemplainis’—means_the complaints initiated by the Comm
issioner of the

Cornpetition Commission in terms, of section 498 of the Act under case

numbers 2009Feb4279 and 2002Sep4641;

4.8"Consent Agreement’ means this agreement duly aigned
 and concluded



between the Commission and Stefanutti Stocks Holdings Limited (“Stefanuiti’);

4.9 “Cover Price” means generally, a price that is provided by a firm that wishes to

win a tender fo a firm that does not wish te do so, in order that the firm that does

not wish to win the tender may submit a higher price; or 2 price that is provided

by a firm that does not wish fo win a tender fo a firm that does wish to win that

tender in order that the firm that wishes to win the tender may submit a low
er

price.

4.10 “invitation” means the Invitation fo Firms in the Construction Indus
try to

engage in settlement of contraventions of the Competition Act, as published on

the website of the Commission on 1 February 2011;

4.41 “Parties” means the Commission and Stefanutti;

4.42 "Prescribed prohibited practices” refers to prohibited restrictive horizontal

practices relating to the consituction industry that are contemplated in 
section

A(4)(b) of the Act and that ceased .after 30 November 1998, bul 
more than

‘three years before the complaints were initiated; :

4.13 “Non-prescribed prohibited practices” refers to prohibited restrictive

horizontal practices relating te the construction industry that are contemplated

in section 4(4)(b) of the Act and that are on-going er had not ce
ased three

years before the complaints were mitiated,as contemplated in section 67 of

the Act;

1.14 “Respondent” means Stefanutt;

4.15 “Stefanueii” means Stefanulti. Stocks Holdings Limited, a company

incorporated under the laws of the Republic of South Africa with its principal

place of business at Protec Park, corner Zuurfontein Avenue and Oranjerivier

Drive, Chigorkep Kempton Park, East Rand.

4.46 “Bubsector’ refers to the classes of construction work define
d in Schedule 3

of the CIDB Regulations, substituted by Government Notice No
. 8986 of 14

November 2008, published in Government Gazette No. 31603 of 14



November 2008,

4.17 “Tribunal” means the Competition Tribunal of South Africa, a statutory body

established in terms of section 26 of the Act, with its principal place of

business at 3% Floor, Mulayo building (Block C}, the ati Campus, 77 Meintjies

Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauteng.

2. The Complaints

2.4. On 10 February 2009 the Commission inifiated a complaint in terms of section

49B(1) of the Act into alleged prohibited practices relating to collusive conduct in

the construction of the stadiums fer the 2010 FIFA Soccer World Cup against

Grinaker-LTA (the construction operating business unit of Averig), Group Five

Limited, Basil Read (Pty) Ltd, WBHO Construction (Pty) Lid, Murray & Roberts

Limited, Stefanutti Stocks Holdings Limited, interbeton Abu Dhabi nv lic and

Bouygues Construction SA.

2.2 Wraddifion, on 01 September 2009, following the receipt of applica
tions for

immunity in terms of the CLP, the Commission initiated a Complaint in terms of

section 49B(1) of the Act into particular prohibited practices relating to conduct

in construction projects, by the firms listed below. The Complaint concerne
d

alleged contraventions of section 4(T)(b) of the Act as regards price fixing,

market allocation and collusive tendering. The investigation was initiated against

the following firms: Grinaker LTA Lid, Aveng (Africa) Lid, Stefanuttl Stocks

Holdings Limited, Group Five Lid, Murray & Roberts, Concor Lid. G. Liviero 
&

Son Building (Pty) Lid, Gluricich Coastal Projects (Ply) Ltd, Hochtiaf

Construction AG, Dura Soleianche-Bachy (Pty) Ltd, Nishimatsu Construction Co

Lid, Esorfrankd Lid, VNA Pilings CC, Radio Geotechnics (Pty} Lid, Diabo
r Lic,

Gauteng Piling (Pty) Ltd, Fairbrother Geotechnical CC, Geomechanics CC,

Wilson Bayly Holmes-Ovcon Lid-and other construction firms, Includ
ing joint

ventures.



3. The Invitation ie Flrras in the Construction Industry ic Engage In Setilerment of

Contraventions of the Act

3.41

3.2

3.3

The Commission's investigation of the Complaints, as well as several other of

the Commission's investigations in the construction industry, led fhe

Commission to believe that there was widespread coflusion in contravention

of section 4(4)(o)(Hil) of the Act in the construction industry.

Section 4(1)(b) provides-

“4. Restrictive horizontal practices prohibited

(1) An agreement between, or concerted practice by, firms, or a decision by

an association of firms, is prohibited if if is between parties in_a horizontal

relationship and if—

(a) it bas the effect of substantially preventing, or lessening, compeiition in a

market, unless a party to the agreement, concerted practice, or decision ean

prove that any technological, efficiency or other pro-competitive gain rasuiting
from it outweighs that effect; or

(b) it involves any of the following restrictive horizontal practices*

()) directly or indirectly fixing a purchase or selling price or any other

trading condition;

(i dividing markets by allocating customers, suppliers, territories, or

specific types of goods or services; or

(ii) collusive tendering.”

the collusive conduct engaged in, in the context of the Irivitation
 and this

Consent Agreement, was collusive tendering or "bid-rigging’. Collusive

tendering involves particular conduct by firms whereby as compet
itors they

collude régarding “@ tender resuiling in the tender process being dis
torted.

The bid prices and the bid submissions by these competitors as wel
l as the

outcome of the tender procéss is not the resuit of competition on t
he mers.

“Cover pricing® in this context occurs when conspiring firms agree that one or

more of them will submit a bid that is not infended to win the contrac
t. The

gareementis reached in-such-a way that-among. the colluding firms, one firm

wishes to win the tender and the others agree fo submit non-competitive bids

with prices that would be higher than the bid of the designated winner, or the

price will be toc high to be accepted, of the bid contains special terms that are

known to be unacceptable to the client. Collusive tendering-therefor
e applies
Af4]
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3.4

3.5

3.7

to agreements or concerted practices which have as their object or effect the

prevention, lessening, restriction and distortion of competition in South Africa.

in terms of section 2 of the Act, two of the key objects of the Act are to

promote the efficiency, adaptability and development of the economy, and to

provide consumers with competitive prices and product chaices. Section 217

of the ‘Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 calls for a

procurement or tender system which is fair, equitable, transparent,

competitive and cost-effective.

In addition, the Commission is required in terms of section 21(1} of the Aci,

infer alia, to implement measures to increase marké! transparency, io

investigate and evaluate alleged contraventions of Chapter 2 of the Act, and

fo negotiate and conclude consent: agreements in terms of section 49D for

confirmation as an order..of the Cornpetition Tribunal in terms of section

58(1)(b} of the Act

‘Therefore, in the interest of transparency, efficiency, disrupting cartels 
and

incentiviging competitive behaviour in the constriction Industry and 2 cos
t

effective, comprehensive and speedy resolution of the investigations referred

to above, the Commission decided to fast track these investigations and their

resolution by Inviting firms that were involved in collusive tendsring in the form

of bid-rigging of projects in the construction industry, to apply fe engage
 in

settlement discussions on the terms set out in the invitatien,

On 1 February 2011 the Commission issued a media release about t
he

invitation and published same on its website. In the Invitation, hereto attached

and marked as Annezure-A, the Coramission offered firms the opportunity to

saitie the alleged contraventions of the Act,if they would:

3.7.4 submit an application in terms of PART 2 of the Invitation;

STcagresctopay-an-administrative-penalty or penalties determined by ihe

Commission as envisaged in paragraph 10.2 read with paragraphs 19-

28 of the Invitation; and

47.3 comply with the requirements of the seftlement ess as set out in



PART 1 and PART 3 of the Invitation.

3.6 This agreemert sets outs the detail of the non-prescribed prohibited practices

only which the respondent is liable to settle regard being had to the provisions

of section 67(2) of the Act and the penaily is calculated taking into accou
nt

only the said non-preseribed prohibited practices.

3.9 Applying firms were required to inter alia provide the Commission with truthful

and tirnely disclosure of information and documents relating to the prohibite
d

practices and to provide full and expeditious co-operation to the Commission

concerning the prohibited practices.

3.10 An applying firm could request the Commission to consider its application i
n

terms of the Invitation as an appiication for a marker or as an application for

imrounity under the CLP. Firms could also apply‘for a marker or for innmunity

~ under the CLP before making an application in terms of the invitation.

3.11 The deadline to apply for a settlement in terms of the Invitafion was 12h00 on

415 April 2011.

4.. Applications by Stefanuit.

4.4 Stefanutii applied for leniency and Settlement in terms of the Invitation.

Stefanutti is involved In engineering and construction activities through
out the

building environment. Its offerings extend acrogs a wide scope of. supply

including construction of fi xed infrastructure, municipal services, mining &

industrial facilities and-all-structures and buildings

42 Stefanutti applied for leniency and Settlement on 15 Apfil 2011 a
nd disclosed

39 prohiblted practices. Out of the 39 prohibited practices disclo
sed, 24 are

prescribed prohibited practices and 15 are non-prescribed: :

4.3 Stefanutti was first to apply for 3 out of the 15 non-presoribad oronibited

practices and is not first to apply for 12 non-presetibed prohibited practices.

4.4 Stefanutti is implicated in 9 non-prescribed prohibited practices which 
it did not



disclose, and has agreed to settle these 9 non-prescribed prohibited practices.

45 The fotal number of prohibited practices being setfied under the Consent

Agreement is twenty one (24) non-prescribed prohibited practices. Fourteen

(14) prohibited practices are in the Civil Engineering sub-sector, and seven G)

prohibited practices are in the General Building sub-sector.

4.6 The twenty one 21 prohibited practices or confraventions by Stefanutti of section

A(t}(b)li) of the Act which are the subject of this Consent Agreement, are set

out. below.

8. Disclosed Projects

coon me wf UCT. Women'sResidence in Cape Town __

Siefanuill reached agreement with Grinaker-LTA and Group Five on or 
about

November 2005, in that they agreed on a cover price and a loser’s fee in relation

to this project, which was allocated pursuant to the Cape Club Meeting. In terms

of the cover price and the losers’ fee agreement, Grinaker-LTA and Ste
fanutti

would submit cover prices fo ensure that Group Five would win the tender
.

Further, they agreed that Group Five would pay Stefanuiti and Grinaker-
 LTA a

joser's fee in the amount of R600 000 each. This conduct is collusive tendering in

contravention of section 4(1)(b) (id: of the Act.

This project was for building works and residential development at the University

of Cape Town's women’s residence. The client was the Liniversity of Cane Town.

The project was awarded to Group Five. The project was completed in 2007,

5.2 Bayheed Road Pxtengion Khangela Bridge Project (Tender Ref No: I-T010)

~— ——oiSiefanuiiin jeinC venture with Basi: Read “Stefanuti-Best|Read Joint Venture’) __

reached agreement with Group Five; on or about September 2006, in that they

agreed on a cover price in respect of this project. In terms of the agrée
ment,

Group Five would provide a cover price to Stefanuitti-Basil Read Joint Venture fo

ensure that the Stefanuiti-Basil Read Joint Venture the tender. The



Stefanutti-Basil Read Joint Venture further agreed wilh Group Five to share

profits in respect to this project. In order to implement the profit sharing

agreement, the Stefanutti-Basil Read Joint Venture subcontracted @ portion o
f

the project to Group Five. The Stefanutti-Basil Read Joint Venture was awarded

fhe tender, with Group Five joining in as a subcontractor. This conduct is

collusive tendering in contravention of section A(1\(b}iID ef the Act.

This project was for. the construction of Khangela Bridge and extension of

Bayhead road in Durban for the Ethekwini Municipality. The project was

completed in January 2010.

5.3 Civil Works for Tail Activex Praject (Terider Ref Ma: 4924250-CC002/04)

Stefanuiti in a joint venture with Grinaker LTA (Stefariulti-Grinaker Joint Venture)

reached agreement with Basil Read.and Murray & Roberts on or
 about June

2007, in that they agreed on a cover price in respect of this project. in 
terms of

the agreement, Stefanutti-Grinaker Joint Venture gave a cover price to Basil

Read and Murray & Roberts so thal Basil Read and Murray & Robert
s could

submit a non-competitive bid to ensure that the Stefanutti-Grinaker. Joint Venture

won the tender. The Stefanutti-Grinaker Joint Venture was awarded the tender in

line with the collusive agresment. This conduct is collusive tendering in

contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i) of the Act.

This project was for the civil works at Tati Activox near Francistown in Botswana

for Botswana Metal Refinery (Pty) Ltd. The project was completed on 31

September 2008.

5.4 Coal Milf Line 2~~ Dwaalboom (7ender Ref He: 08/087"

Stefanuttl in joint venture with Concor (Stefanutti-Concor Joint Venture) reached

agreement with WBHO and Grinaker LTA, on or about September 2006, in that

they agreed an a cover price in respect of this project. In térms of the agreement

Stefanuit-Conéor Joint Ventures gave: a-cover-price- to WBHO and Grinaker LTA —_

so that WBHO and Grinaker LTA could submit non-competitiv
e bics to ensure

that the Stefanutti-Concor Joint Venture. won the tender. In li
ne with the cover

price agreement, the Stefanutti-Concor Joint Venture was awarde
d the tender.



5.5

5.6

This conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(H) 
of the

Act.

This project was for the civil works for the Dwaalboom expansion for Pretori
a

Portland Cement Company (Pty) Lid. The closing date for the tender was 314 July

2008.

Cénstruction of Green Point Stadium ( Tender Ref Ho: Q00/63}

Stefanuiti reached agreement with WBHO on or about December 2606, in that

they agreed on a cover price in respect of this project. in terms of the agreement

\WBHO provided a cover price to Stefanutt! so that Stefanutti could submit a non-

competitive bid to ensure that WBHO won the tender. WBHO was in joint venture

with Murray & Roberts when bidding for the tender, and won the te
nder in line

with the collusivé-- arrangement. This conduct is collusive tendering in

contravention of sectiah 4(1)(p) (il) of the Act.

This project was for the construction of Green Paint Stadiumin Cape Town, for

the City of Cape Town. The profett was completed on 40 November 2008.

FB Soccer City Stadinn

Stefanutfi reached agreement with Glinaker LTA in that they agreed on a cover

price ih respect of this project. In terms of the agreement Grinaker LT
A would

provide a cover price to Stefanutti fo ensure that Grinaker LTA won the tender.

The tender wae awarded to Grinaker LTA in fine with the cover price

arrangement. Tais conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of section

A(1)(b) (lil) of fhe Act.

This project invoived the provision of general building and rel
ated works at

Soccer City Stadium for the City of Johannesburg. The project was completed

on 30 April 2009.



6.7 Monci Muli Fuel Boiler (Tender Ref No: MG797I60E7)

Stefanutti reached agreement with JT Ress, on or about October 2005, in that

they agreed to add a losers’ fee in respect of this project. In terms of the

agreement the firm which won ihe bid was fo pay R49 950 to the losing firm.

Stefanutti was awarded this tender and, in fine with the agreernent, paid the

agreed fee of R49.950 to JT Ross on or about May 2007. This conduct 
is

collusive tendering In contravention of section 4(1){by(ii) of the Act.

This project involved the civil works which included foundations, channels, 
and

minor buildings for a boiler at Mandi Paper South Africa (Pty) Lid s
ituated at

Merebank, Durban. The project wes completed on 30 November 2008.

5.8 PP Rust North Phase 1 Civils

_ Stefanutti reached agreement with Grinaker LTA, Concer, Murray & R
oberts,

WBHO and Group Five on or about June 2007, in that they agreed o
n a cover

price in respect of this project. In terms of the agreement, Stefanutti 
provided a

cover price to Grinaker, Concor, Murray & Roberts, WBHO and Group Five to

ensure that WBHO won the tender. The fender was awarded to WBHO in fine

with the collusive agreement. This. conduct is collusive tendering in c
ontravention ,

of section 4(1)(b)Gi of the Act.

This project was for the construction of a concrete infrastructure to platinum mine

for Anglo Platinum Limited.

5.9 . Civil Works forihe Teti Nickel Dense Medium Separation (“EMS”)

Project (Tender Raf Na: €2585/7/010)

Stefanuiil in joint venture with Grinaker LTA Giefanulti-Grinaker
 Joint Venture)

reached agreement with Murray & Roberts and Basil Read, on ar about February

2007, in that they agreed on a Cover price in respect of this project. In terms of

the agreement, S afanuttioninaker- Joint Venue @gaueaccover-price to-Murray-&—~ eget

Roberts and Basil Read so that Murray & Roberts could win the t
ender. The

tender was awarded to Murray & Roberts in Ene with the collusive 
agreement.



This conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of section 4(
1}(b) (i) of the

Act.

This project was for the DMS civil works at Tati near Francitown in Botswana for

Tati Mining Gornpany. The project was completed in December 2008.

5.40 Zi Civils drid Structural Works (Tender Ref Mo: 07057 O/CEP 3244)

Stefanutti reached agreement with Group Five and WBHO, on
 or about July

2007, ih that they agreed on a cover price in respect of this pro
ject. In terms of

the agreement Stefanutti provided a cover price to Group Fi
ve and WBHO to

ensure that Stefanutti won the tender. The project was awarded to Stefanuiti in

line with the collusive arrangement. This conduct is collusive tendering in

_contravention of section 4(1 }oMili) of the Act.

This project involved civil and Structiralsteel works for the Sendzimir Cold

Rolling Mill for Columbus Stainless Steel. The project was completed on 317

October 2008.

5.11 PPC- Dwaalboom 8.08 Preheater Towers (Tender Ref He: 60850)

Stefanutti reached agreement with Coneor on or about July 2
006, in thet they

agreed on a cove>r price in respect of this project. in terms 
of the agreement

Cencor provided a cover price to Stefanutti so that the latter would submit a non-

competitive bid to ensure that Concer won the tender. Concor was awarded ihe

terider in line with the cover price agreement. This conduct is collusive tendering

in contravention of section AUG) of the Act. -—-- -

This project was for the construction of a pre-heater tower
 at Dwaalboorm for

Pretoria Portland Cement. The project was cornpleted on 7 January 2008.

——— 7 purser nenmtionat Ponvertion-Centre_[Tender Ref Nor C82: 0936)

Stefanuttt in joint venture with File Construction (Pty) Lid
 (Stocks Fikile C&R

JV} reached agreement with Grinaker LTA, WBHO and Group Five on or about

October 2004 in respect of the Durban International Convent
ion Centre (Durban



ICC) project. Group Five and WBHO were in a joint venture known as Masinya

JV-and Grinaker LTA and Sivukile Contractors (Pty) Lid were in a joint venture

known as Wozani JV. in terms of the agreement Grinaker-LTA provided a cover

price to Stefanutti, WBHO and Group Five to ensure that the 
joint venture

involving Grinaker-LTA won the tender, Stefanutt, WBHO, Group
 Five and

Grinaker-LTA also agreed on 4 loser's fee arrangement in terms of w
hich they

agreed that a tender fes of R750 O00 would be. included in the tender price so

that the winner of the tender would pay the losing bidders. This conduct is

collusive tendering in contravention of section 4(1) (byt) of the Act.

The project was for the construction of the Durban Intemationa
l Convention

Centre for the City of Durban. The fender was awarded fo Ma
sinya JV. The

project was completed in July 2008.

§ Non Disclosed Projects and Mesting

6.4 The Ngazl Phase 3 Civil Work

Stefanutti reached agreement with Concor on or about January 2007 in that they

agreed on a cover prica +h respect Gf {his project. In terms of the agreement,

Concor provided a cover price fo Stefanutti in order for Stef
anutti ta win the

tender. In line with the cover price arrangement, Stefanutti was
 awarded the

tender. This conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of se
ction 4(4)(6) (i)

of the Act.

This project involved the construction of concrete infrastructu
re for a platinum

concentrating facility in Zimbabwe for Zimplais, @ member of the impala group of

companies in Zimbabwe. The project was scheduled to be complet
ed in June—

2009.

6.2 Sappl Amakhulu, Zypancion of Sappi Plant

Stefanutti in joint venture with Group Five, reached agreement With GrinakerLTA eo

on or about 2006 in that they agreed on a cover price in respect of this project. in

terms of the agreement Grinaker LTA provided a cover price
 to Stefanutti to



6.3

64

ensure that Stefanutt-Group Five joint venture would win t
he tender. This

conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of section A(1}(b) Gil) of the Act.

This project was for the extension of the Sappi Plant in Umkom
aas, Kwazulu

Natal, for Sappi Saicor. The project was completed in April 2008.

New Distribution Depot-BATSA (Tender Ref No: MPCOR2 )

Stefanutl reached agreement with Giuricich, Edilcon, G D l
rons and Rainbow

Construction in that they agreed on 4 Cover price in respect
 of this project. in

terms of the agreement Giuricich provided a cover price to Stefanutti, Ediicon, G

D Irons and Rainbow Consruction to ensure that Giuricich w
on the tender. in

addition, Giuricich agreed fo pay Stefanutti a losers’ fee in the amount of

R218 166.68 in the event that Ghuricich won the tender. In fine with the cover

_price_ arrangement, the’ tender” Was “awarded to -Giuricich- This 
conduct is

collusive tendering in contravention of secton ACHE) of the Act.

This project was for the consiructian of a new distribution 
depot for British

American Tobacco. The project was completed on 9 September 2008.

Hew Tuks Residence

Stefanuti reached agreement with Giuricich on or about 2006 in that they agreed

on a cover price in respect of this project. In terms of the agreement, Stefanutti

provided a cover price to Giuricich to ensure that Stefanutti would win the tender.

Stefanuiti was awarded the tender in line with the collus
ive agreement. This

conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of sction 4(1)(\GH) of the Act.

The project was for the construction of new residence village for the University of

Pretoria. The project was completed on or about March 2008.

6.5 Gauteng Freeway improvement Project-(“GFIP") - Package A [Tencer

Rear No: NRA NG 901200-2008/1], Package i [Tender Ref
 Mo:NEA

Nt 007-200-2008/2], Package E [fender Ref No: MRA NT 003-120-2008/1]



6.7

Stefanutti in joint venture. with Concer reached agreement with
 WBHO on or

about 2006 in respect of the Gauteng Freeway Improvement project ('
GFIP?)

which comprised of three packages, namely; Package A, B and E. I
n terms of

the agreement Stefanutli, Concor and WBHO agreed to allocate
 the various

packages among themselves. They further agreed to exchange c
over prices to

give effect to the allocation arrangements. This conduct, is collusive tendering in

contravention of section 4(1)(b)(il) of the Act.

The project was for the addition of lanes, construction of retaining walls, bridges

and structure as well as various intersections on the southe
rn sections of

freeways around Johannesburg. The client for the project was
 SANRAL. The

tender for Package A was awarded to Group Five, Package B was awarded to

WBHO, and Package E was awarded to Group Five. The projects for Package A,

5 and E were completedin 20107

Angle-Platinum Housing (Thebazimbi

(fender Fef Mo:1107/0040/00 & T08/0026)

and Burgersfort)

Housing Africa Development (Pty) Lid (Housing Affica’}, a subsidiary of

Stefanutti reached agreement with Group
Five on or about 2007 in that they

agreed on a cover price in respect of this project which ha
d two packages,

namely; the Thabazimbi Package and the Burgersfort Package. In terms of the

agreement, Housing Africa provided a cover price to Group Five in respect to ihe

Thabazimbi Package. The agreement also involved Stefanutti
 and Group Five

agreeing on an allocation arrangement In terms of which Stefanutti would submit

a non-competitive bid in respect of the Thabazimbi Packa
ge to enable Group

Five to win the fender, and that Stefanutti
would win the Burgersfort Package.

Housing Africa also provided a cover price fo Group Five
 in respect to the

Burgersfort Package, and they also agreed on an allocatio
n arrangement in

terms of which Group Five would submit a
non-competitive bid in respect of the

Burgersfort Package to enable Siefanueite wirrihe tender-and-that-Group. Elve

would win-the-Thabazimbi-project. In line with the collusive
 agreement, Group

Five was awarded the tender for the Thabazimbi Package
, and Stefanuifi was

awarded. the tender for the Burgersfort Package. ‘This c
onduct is collusive

tendering in contravention of section 4(1)(b)Gi) of the Ack

a



6.8

6.9

= goftipiaiedon 63 Gefober 2008.

This project was for the construction of housing units for Anglo Platinum mine.

Niccl Apartmenise (Tender Ref Mo: BJ1138)

Stefanutti reached agreement with Viarning, G Liviero, Guiricich
 and Bartlet{

Construction on or about 2006 In that they agreed on a cover price in respect of

this project. in terms of the agreement, Stefanutti, G uviero, Guiricich an
d

Bartlett Construction received a cover price from Viaming fo e
nsure that they

would submit non-competitive bids so that Viaming would win t
he Project.

Viaming was awarded the fender In fine with the Collusive a
greement. This

conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of section 4(4 }(b)(lii) of the Act.

This project was for ihe construction of a high rise building. 
comprising of 80

residential apartments for Precoated Metals (Pty) Lid. The project was

Olfanispoort Water Reticulation Works Contract

(Tender Ref Na: Q171-07)

Siefanutti reached agreement with Group Five on or about
 2008 in that they

agreed on & cover price in respect of this project. In terms of the
 agreernent,

Stefanuttl received a cover price from Group Five to ensure thal Stefanutti would

subrnit a non-competitive bid to enable Group Five to win the Project. Group Five

was awarded the tender in fine with the collusive agreement
. This conduct is

collusive tendering in contravention of section 4(4 y()Gil) of the Act.

This project was the installation and commissioning of raw
 water rising main,

sedimentation units, gravity filter units, contact tank and plant for chlorine

production. The contract for this project also included the construction of various

buildings and jagoon as well as various pipe and valve 
work at Olifantspoort

water purification works and associated engineer punip stat
ions. The client for

*ha-project was-benelele-Nerthern Water. The. project was completed on October

2008.



6.40 Goedgevonden Crushing Project

(Tender Ref No: 6¢47-RLS-0GE100-C108)

Stefanutti reached agreement with Grinaker LTA on or about 2007 in that they

agreed on a cover price in respect of this project. In terms of the agreem
ent,

Stefanutti provided a cover price to Grinaker LTA fo ensure that Grinaker L
TA

would submit 4 non-competitive bid to enable Grinaker LTA to win the ten
der,

since Stefanutti did not want to win if, The agreement was also that Grinaker

would add a margin in the amount of R1 million to its tender price, so that f

would later pay Stefanutfi a compensation fee in that amount.

This project was for the development of land for a crushing quarry for a rail loop

for Xstrata. Xstrata however decided not to continue with this project, as a result,

the payment to Stefanutti was not made.

7. Admission

Sfefanutti admits that it entered into the agreements detailed in parag
raphs S and 6

above with its competitors in contravention of section 4(1)(b}ii) of the Act.

. Co-operation

- inso far as the Commission is aware and in compliance with the re
quirements

as set out in the Invitation, Stefanutti:

B41 has provided the-Cemmission with truthful and timely discl
osure,

including information and documents in iis possession oF un
der its

control, relating to the prohibited practices;

8.2 has provided full and expeditious co-operation to the Commissio
n

encerning the prohibited practices,

83 has provided a written undertaking that it has immediately ceased to

engage in, and will not in the future engage in, any form of prohibited

practice;



8.4 hes confirmed that has not destroyed, falsified or concealed

information, evidence and documents relating to the prohibited

practices;

8.5 has confirmed that it has not misrepresented of made a wilful or

negligent misrepresentation concerning the material facts of a
ny

prohibited practice or otherwise acted dishonestly.

§. Agreement Conceming Future Canduct

9.4

9.2

in compliance with the requirements as set out in the Invitation, Stef
anulti agrees

and undertakes to provide the Commission with full and expeditious, co-o
peration

from the time that this Consent Agreement is concluded until the subsequent

proceedings in the Competition Tribunal or the Competition Appe
al Court are

completed. This includes, but is not limited to:

9.1.1 to the extent that it is in existence and has not yet been. provided,

providing (further) evidence, written or otherwise, which is in 
its

possession or under its control, concerning the coniraventions

contained in this Consent Agreement;

9.1.2 Stefanutti will avail Its employees and former employees fo testif
y

as witnesses for the Commission in any cases regarding the

contraventions contained in this Consent Agreement,

Stefanutti shall submit a copy of the competition law compliance pro
gramme it has

developed. fo the Commission within 60 days of the date of conf
irmation of the

Consent Agreement as an order by the Competition Tribunal. Ste
fanutti confirms

that its compliance agreement incorporates corporate govermance to ensure that tts

employees, management, directors and agents do not engage in future

contraventions of the Act. Stefanutti also confirms that its compliance p
rogramms ———_—______|

includes mechanisms fer the monitoring and detection-of-any contr
avention of the

Ack
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93 Stefanutti shall circulate a statement summarising the contents of this Consent

Agreement fo all management and operational staff employed at Stefanuttl within

60 days from ihe date of confirmation of this Consent Agreement by the Tribunal.

9.4 Stefanutti will not in the future engage in any form of prohibited conduct and will not

engage in collusive tendering which will distort the outcorne of tender processes but

undertakes henceforth to engage in competitive bidding.

10. Administrative Panally

40.1 Having regard fo the pravisions of sections 58(1}(a)(i) as read with sections

59(1}(a), 58(2) and 59(3) of the Act, and as envisaged in paragraph {0.2 read

with paragraphs 19-28 of the Invitation, Stefanutti accepts that it i
s liable to

----pay an administrative penalty (“penalty”).

40.2 According to the Invitation, the level of the penalty is to be set on the basis of

a percentage of he annual turnover of Stefanuiti in the relevant s
ubsector in

the Republic and its exports from the Republic for the financial year preceding

the date of the invitation, :

40.3 The projecis which Stefanutti has been found to have contravened the Act
,

fall under the Civil Enginearing and General Building CIDB sub-sectors.

10.4 Accordingly, Stefanutii is Hable for and has agreed to pay an administrative

penaliy in the sum of R 306 892664 which penalty is calculated in

accordance with the Invitation. In addition, Stefanuttl will pay a
n interest of

40% per annum on the fourth payrnent as reflected in the payment terms.

44. Terms of payment

Stefaniipay nee amount-and-interest-set out-above[in paragraph 10.4)
tothe Coramission in four payments over three years, the first such payment

of R 68 964 000 within 30 days irom the date of confirmation of this Canse
nt

LI

Agreement as an order of the Tribunal.



44.2 Stefanutti will rake the second payment of R 68 964 000, exactly one year

from the date of the previous payment and the third payment of R 68 964 664

exactly one year from the date of the second payment.

14.3 Stefanutti wil make the fourth payment of R 100 000 000 plus 10% per

annum interest on the latter amount, which is a total of R 110 000 000, exactly

one year after the third payment.

444. This payment shall be made into the Commission's bank account, d
etails of

which are as follows:

Bank name: Absa Bank

Branch name: Pretoria

Account holder. Gompetition Commission Fees Account

Account number: 4050778576

Account type: Current Account

Brach Code: 323 345

41.5 The penalty will be paid over by the Commission fo the Na
tional Revenue

Fund in accordance with section 59(4) of the Act.

/ff



42. Full and Finei Settlement

This agreement is entered inio in full and final settlement of the specific conduct

listed in paragraphs 5 and 6 of this consent agreement and, upon confirmation as an

otder oy the Tribunal, concludes all proceedings between the Commission and

Stefanutti in respect of this conduct only.

en

(ron Fllon eZday of HOE 2012.

(FILLIN NAME ANDSOSiTION OF PERSON THAT If SIGNING]

Dated and signed at~oahtha on the Pheey of 2013.
For the ion

Shan Rsbenburruth
Commissioner


